operations from the dates of acquisition.  The purchase prices have been allocated to the net assets acquired based on their fair values at the dates
of acquisition including the value of non-compete agreements with the residual amounts allocated to goodwill.

The following unaudited pro forma combined information shows the results of the Company�s operations as though each of the acquisitions made
in the three months ended July 31, 2005 and 2006 had been completed as of May 1, 2005.

Three Months Ended
July 31,
2005 2006

Revenue $ 132,354 $ 143,568
Net (loss) income $ 3,144 $ (47 )
Diluted net income per common share $ 0.12 $ 0.00
The foregoing pro forma results have been prepared for comparative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the actual results of
operations had the acquisitions taken place as of May 1, 2005 or the results

8

Edgar Filing: CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 10

of future operations of the Company.  Furthermore, such pro forma results do not give effect to all cost savings or incremental costs that may
occur as a result of the integration and consolidation of the completed acquisitions.

4.   GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The following table shows the activity and balances related to goodwill from April 30, 2006 through July 31, 2006:

North
Eastern
Region

South
Eastern
Region

Central
Region

Western
Region

FCR
Recycling Total

Balance, April 30, 2006 $ 25,327 $ 31,645 $ 31,106 $ 55,696 $ 27,484 $ 171,258

Acquisitions � � 236 104 4 344

Balance, July 31, 2006 $ 25,327 $ 31,645 $ 31,342 $ 55,800 $ 27,488 $ 171,602
Intangible assets at April 30, 2006 and July 31, 2006 consist of the following:

Covenants
not to
compete

Licensing
Agreements Total

Balance, April 30, 2006
Intangible assets $ 16,654 $ 920 $ 17,574
Less accumulated amortization (14,771 ) (41 ) (14,812 )

$ 1,883 $ 879 $ 2,762

Balance, July 31, 2006
Intangible assets $ 16,737 $ 920 $ 17,657
Less accumulated amortization (15,037 ) (50 ) (15,087 )

$ 1,700 $ 870 $ 2,570
Intangible amortization expense for the three months ended July 31, 2005 and 2006 was $323 and $278, respectively.  The intangible
amortization expense estimated as of July 31, 2006, for the five years following fiscal year 2006 is as follows:

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
$ 834 $ 560 $ 377 $ 261 $ 170

5.   NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

In May 2005, the FASB issued SFAS No. 154, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections (SFAS No. 154) which replaces APB Opinion No.
20, Accounting Changes (APB No. 20), and SFAS No. 3, Reporting Accounting Changes in Interim Financial Statements � An Amendment of